

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 1575 of 2020

1. Rakesh Kumar Singh
 2. S.P. Singh @ Sanjay Kumar Petitioners
Versus

.....
 The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

 For the Petitioners : Mr. Nitin Kr. Pasari, Advocate
 For the State : None

4/Dated: 21/12/2021

I.A. No. 4199 of 2020 has been filed for early hearing of the petition and I.A. No. 676 of 2021 has been filed for release of vehicle.

Mr. Nitin Kr. Pasari, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he is not pressing I.A. 4199 of 2020.

Accordingly, I.A. No. 4199 of 2020 is dismissed as not pressed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in W.P.(Cr) No. 77 of 2021 order has been passed for release of the vehicle. He submits that I.A. No. 676 of 2021 has become infructuous.

Accordingly, I.A. No. 676 of 2021 is dismissed as infructuous.

Nobody appeared on behalf of State.

Let this matter appear under the heading for admission.

In the meantime, interim order dated 26.08.2020 shall remain in force.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Satyarthi/